This research aimed to study these controver-

sial factors and look for new interest factors under 

pathophysiology of disease to predict severity based 

on the hemodynamic status of patients. 

Materials and Methods

This retrospective study enrolled one hundred 

twelve patients (112 patients). Patients who had  

incomplete data gained from medical records or a 

lack of complete imaging studies, had underlying 

heart disease or chronic lung disease, or received 

thrombolytic therapy were excluded from this study. 

Thereby, seventy-nine patients diagnosed with APE